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L. D. 1940 

(Filing No. 5-441) 

2 STATE OF MAINE 
3 SENATE 
4 110TH LEGISLATURE 
5 SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

6 SENATE AMENDMENT" A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 
7 to S.P. 832, L.D. 1940, Bill, "AN ACT making Allocations 
8 Related to the Alcoholism Prevention, Education Treatment, 
9 and Research Fund for the Expendutures of State Government 

10 for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 1983." 

11 Amend the amendment in section 1 under the caption 
12 "CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF" by striking out all of 
13 the first line (page 1, line 26 in amendment) and inserting 
14 in its place the following: 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

. Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 
Unallocated 

(4) 
5 65,048 

152,414 
4,727 

12,000' 

20 Fu rther amend the amendment in section 1 under the cap-
21 tion "CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF" in that part relating 
22 to "All Other" by striking out all of the first blocked 
23 paragraph (page 1, lines 27 to 29 in amendment) and insert-
24 ing in its place the following: 

25 . Provides for alcohol abuse ser-
26 vices to clients in the correc-
27 tional system. This allocation 
28 to this department includes the 
29 following: 

30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

Maine State Prison 
Alcoholic Rehabilitation 

Counselor 
Clerk Typist 
Equipment 

Mai ne Correctional Center 
Alcoholic Rehabilitation 

Counselor 

527,000 
11,141 

620 

17,518 



o. OF p.. 

1 SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 
2 to S. P. 832, L. D. 1940 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Training 
Mai ne Youth Center 

Personal Services 
Contact- Day One 

Personal Services 
Contact-Afterca re 

16mm Movie Projector, 
screen, etc. 

Discretionary Funds 
Clerk Steno II 
Probation and Parole 

Emergency Alcohol i sm 
Treatment 

Chemical Alternative 
Program 

1,000 

38,641 

55,500 

4,450 
12,000 
11 ,319 

25,000 

30,000' 

18 Further amend the amendment in section 1 under the cap-
19 tion "EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT 
20 OF" by inserting after the last line (page 2, line 16 In 
21 amendment) the following: 

22 'This allocation recognizes that 
23 $25,000 remains in the fiscal 
24 year 1982 allocation. Contracts 
25 will be made in fiscal year 1982 
26 which will provide services in 
27 fiscal years 1982 and 1983.' 

28 Further amend the amendment in section 1 under the cap-
29 tion "HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF" in that part 
30 relating to "All Other" by striking out all of the first 
31 blocked paragraph (page 2, lines 19 and 20 in amendment) and 
32 inserting in its place the following: 

33 'Provides for grants to commu-
34 nity service providers. The 
35 allocation to this department 
36 includes the following: 

37 
38 
39 
40 

Alcohol Treatment Agencies 
York County 

Alcohol Shelter 
Twenty Four 

2-

$ 22,815 
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1 SENATE AMENDMENT" A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 
2 to S. P. 832, L. D. 1940 

3 Hour Club 125,300 
4 Community Alcoholism 
5 Services- Portland 118,100 
6 CHOICE - Belfast 81,700 
7 Skyward 87,500 
8 Western Maine 
9 Counseling 4,325 

10 York County 
11 Counseling Services 
12 Alcohol 93,350 
13 Day One (Alcohol) 39,700 
14 Merrymeeting House 123,360 
15 Mercy Hospital 54,630 
16 Crossroads 89,620 
17 Serenity House 48,.:1.00 
18 Milestone 75,450 
19 Fellowship House 117,430 
20 Tri-County Mental 
21 Health Center 40,900 
22 St. Mary's Hospital 13,000 
23 New Directions 55,400 
24 Kennebec Valley 
25 Comprehensive Alcohol 
26 Treatment Program 158,100 
27 Hope House 109,150 
28 'Eastern Mai ne 
29 Medical Center 
30 Outpatient 20,500 
31 Eastern Mai ne 
32 Medical Center 
33 Residential 28,930 
34 Downeast Memorial 
35 Hospital 4,550 
36 Calais Regional 
37 Hospital 3,650 
38 Mayo Regional 
39 Hospital 11,400 
40 Project Hancock 18,200 
41 Penobscot Nation 12,160 
42 Pleasant Point 6,960 
43 Indian Township 12,950 
44 Bangor Halfway-
45 Men's 49,960 

3-



D. Of fl.. 

1 SENATE AMENDMENT "A" ~ COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 
2 to S. P. 832, L. D. 1940 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

Bangor Halfway­
Women's 

Aroostook Mental 
Health Center 
(Alcohol) 

Other Alcohol Service 
Agencies 

Southern 
Regional Council on 
Alcoholism and 
Drug Abuse 

Community School 
Day One Family 

Intervention 
Western Regional 

Council on Alcohol 
Abuse and Alcoholism 

Auburn YWCA 
Kennebec-Somerset 

Alcohol and Drug 
Abuse Council 

Youth Services 
Planning and 
Development Council 

Eastern Regional 
Council on Alcohol 
and Drug Abuse 

Project Atrium 
Aroostook County C.A. P. 
National Council on 

Alcoholism in Maine 
Plan ning for youth 

services in 
Region IV 

67,800 

126,200 

2,780 
1,650 

1,360 

1,800 
2,100 

1,460 

2,385 

1,800 
530 

1,375 

2,675 

5,860' 

37 Further amend the amendment in section 1 under the cap-
38 tion "HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF" in that part 
39 relating to "All Other" by striking out all of the 3rd para-
40 graph (page 2, lines 35 to 38 in amendment). 

41 
42 
43 

Further amend the amendment in section 
tion "MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL 
DEPARTMENT OF" in that part relating to 

4-

under the cap­
RETARDATION, 
.. All Other" by 
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1 SENATE AMENDMENT " A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 
2 to S. P. 832, L. D. 1940 

3 striking out all of the blocked paragraph (page 3, lines 8 
4 and 9 in amendment) and inserting in its place the follow-
5 ing: 

6 'Provides for alcohol abuse ser-
7 vices. The allocation recog-
8 nizes that $89,000 remains in 
9 the fiscal year 1982 allocation. 

10 These resou rces are avai lable to 
11 the department to provide 
12 $34,000 for alcoholism services 
13 in mental retardation programs; 
14 $25,000 to Bangor Mental Health 
15 Institute; $25,000 for Augusta 
16 Mental Health Institute for 
17 alcoholism services in programs 
18 in those institutions; and 
19 $5,000 is for training in the 
20 existing homebuilders program. 
21 The contracts for these services 
22 will be made in fiscal year 1982 
23 but will provide services in 
24 fiscal year 1982 and 1983. The 
25 allocation to this department 
26 includes the following: 

27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

Education and Training 
Coping with stress 

training 
Fetal alcohol syndrome 
Training for family 

service providers 
Homebuilders 
Augusta Mental Health 

Institute 
Bangor Mental Health 

Institute 
Pineland Outreach 

5-

$20,000 

20,000 
8,000 

10,000 
68,000 

27,500 

27,500 
13,000' 
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1 SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 
2 to S. P. 832, l. D. 1940 

3 STATEMENT OF FACT 

4 This amendment lists the programs which will be funded 
5 in whole or in part by the Alcoholism Prevention, Education, 
6 Treatment and Research Fund. It also recognizes that funds 
7 allocated in fiscal year 1982 may be contracted during 
8 fiscal year 1982 which will provide services in fiscal year 
9 1982 and fiscal year 1983 by the Department of Educational 

10 and Cultural Services and the Department of Mental Health 
11 and Mental Retardation. Their fiscal year 1983 allocations 
12 were reduced to reflect this decision. 

13 5431032982 

14 
15 

(S~ns) 

NAM~ ~ 

16 COUNTY: Hancock 

aG/l~rJ 

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule II-A. 

March 30, 1982 (Filing No. 5-441) 
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