

L.D. 1940

(Filing No. S-441)

## STATE OF MAINE SENATE 110TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION

6 SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 7 to S.P. 832, L.D. 1940, Bill, "AN ACT making Allocations 8 Related to the Alcoholism Prevention, Education Treatment, 9 and Research Fund for the Expendutures of State Government 10 for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 1983."

Amend the amendment in section 1 under the caption CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF" by striking out all of the first line (page 1, line 26 in amendment) and inserting in its place the following:

15	'Positions	(4)
16	Personal Services	\$ 65,048
17	All Other	152,414
18	Capital Expenditures	4,727
19	Unallocated	12,000'

Further amend the amendment in section 1 under the caption "CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF" in that part relating to "All Other" by striking out all of the first blocked paragraph (page 1, lines 27 to 29 in amendment) and inserting in its place the following:

'Provides for alcohol abuse ser- vices to clients in the correc- tional system. This allocation to this department includes the following:	
)	
;	

D. OF R.

1

2

3

4

5

D. OF R.

SENATE AMENDMENT " A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 1 2 to S.P. 832, L.D. 1940 3 1,000 Training 4 Maine Youth Center 5 Personal Services 6 Contact-Day One 38,641 7 Personal Services 8 Contact-Aftercare 55,500 9 16mm Movie Projector, 10 screen, etc. 4,450 12,000 11 Discretionary Funds 12 Clerk Steno II 11,319 13 Probation and Parole 14 Emergency Alcoholism 15 25,000 Treatment 16 Chemical Alternative 17 Program 30,000' 18 Further amend the amendment in section 1 under the caption "EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT 19 OF" by inserting after the last line (page 2, line 16 in 20 21 amendment) the following: 22 'This allocation recognizes that 23 \$25,000 remains in the fiscal 24 year 1982 allocation. Contracts 25 will be made in fiscal year 1982 26 which will provide services in 27 fiscal years 1982 and 1983. 28 Further amend the amendment in section 1 under the caption "HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF" in that part relating to "All Other" by striking out all of the first 29 30 blocked paragraph (page 2, lines 19 and 20 in amendment) and 31 32 inserting in its place the following: 33 'Provides for grants to commu-34 nity service providers. The allocation to this department 35 36 includes the following: 37 Alcohol Treatment Agencies 38 York County-Alcohol Shelter 39 \$ 22,815 40 Twenty Four

f

d. of R.

.

.

## 1 SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 2 to S.P. 832, L.D. 1940

3	Hour Club	125,300
4	Community Alcoholism	110 100
5	Services-Portland	118,100
6 7	CHOICE - Belfast	81,700
1	Skyward	87,500
8	Western Maine	4 005
9	Counseling	4,325
10	York County	
11	Counseling Services	
12	Alcohol	93,350
13	Day One (Alcohol)	39,700
14	Merrymeeting House	123,360
15	Mercy Hospital	54,630
16	Crossroads	89,620
17	Serenity House	48,200
18	Milestone	75,450
19	Fellowship House	117,430
20	Tri-County Mental	
21	Health Center	40,900
22	St. Mary's Hospital	13,000
23	New Directions	55,400
24	Kennebec Valley	
25	Comprehensive Alcohol	
26	Treatment Program	158,100
27	Hope House	109,150
28	Eastern Maine	
29	Medical Center	
30	Outpatient	20,500
31	Eastern Maine	
32	Medical Center	_
33	Residential	28,930
34	Downeast Memorial	
35	Hospital	4,550
36	Calais Regional	<b>.</b>
37	Hospital	3,650
38	Mayo Regional	
39	Hospital	11,400
40	Project Hancock	18,200
41	Penobscot Nation	12,160
42	Pleasant Point	6,960
43	Indian Township	12,950
44	Bangor Halfway-	
45	Men's	49,960

D. OF R.

1 2	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMI to S.P. 832, L.D. 1940	TTEE AMENDMENT "A"	
3	Bangor Halfway-	67 900	
4	Women's	67,800	
5	Aroostook Mental Health Center		
5 6 7	(Alcohol)	126,200	
8	Other Alcohol Service	126,200	
9	Agencies		
10	Southern		
11	Regional Council on		
12	Alcoholism and		
13	Drug Abuse	2,780	
14	Community School	1,650	
15	Day One Family	.,	
16	Intervention	1,360	
17	Western Regional		
18	Council on Alcohol		
19	Abuse and Alcoholism	1,800	
20	Auburn YWCA	2,100	
21	Kennebec-Somerset		
22	Alcohol and Drug		
23	Abuse Council	1,460	
24	Youth Services		
25	Planning and		
26	Development Council	2,385	
27	Eastern Regional		
28	Council on Alcohol		
29	and Drug Abuse	1,800	
30	Project Atrium	530	
31	Aroostook County C.A.P.	1,375	
32	National Council on		
33	Alcoholism in Maine	2,675	
34	Planning for youth		
35	services in	5 0001	
36	Region IV	5,860'	
37 38 39 40	Further amend the amendment in s tion "HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMEN relating to "All Other" by striking ou graph (page 2, lines 35 to 38 in amendme	NT OF" in that part t all of the 3rd para-	
41	Further amend the amendment in se	ection 1 under the cap-	

41 Further amend the amendment in section 1 under the cap-42 tion "MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, 43 DEPARTMENT OF" in that part relating to "All Other" by

## D. OF A.

1 SENATE AMENDMENT " A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 2 to S.P. 832, L.D. 1940

3 striking out all of the blocked paragraph (page 3, lines 8 4 and 9 in amendment) and inserting in its place the follow-5 ing:

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	Provides for alcohol abuse services. The allocation recognizes that \$89,000 remains the fiscal year 1982 allocation. These resources are available the department to provi \$34,000 for alcoholism service in mental retardation programs \$25,000 to Bangor Mental Health Institute; \$25,000 for Augus Mental Health Institute for alcoholism services in program in those institutions; and \$5,000 is for training in the existing homebuilders program The contracts for these service will be made in fiscal year 1988 but will provide services i fiscal year 1982 and 1983. Tallocation to this department includes the following:	r- in ide s; ta r ns d e m. e s 2 n he
27 28	Education and Training Coping with stress	\$20,000
29 30	training Fetal alcohol syndrome	20,000 8,000
31 32 33	Training for family service providers Homebuilders	10,000 68,000
34 35 36	Augusta Mental Health Institute Bangor Mental Health	27,500
38 37 38	Institute Pineland Outreach	27,500 13,000

D. OF R.

1 SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 2 to S.P. 832, L.D. 1940

## STATEMENT OF FACT

4 This amendment lists the programs which will be funded in whole or in part by the Alcoholism Prevention, Education, 5 Treatment and Research Fund. It also recognizes that funds 6 allocated in fiscal year 1982 may be contracted during 7 fiscal year 1982 which will provide services in fiscal year 8 1982 and fiscal year 1983 by the Department of Educational and Cultural Services and the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation. Their fiscal year 1983 allocations 9 10 11 were reduced to reflect this decision. 12

13

3

5431032982

Rberto (Sen\_Perkins) 14 15 NAME

16 COUNTY: Hancock

~

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A.

March 30, 1982

(Filing No. S-441)

6-